IN THE HIGH COURT OF THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF TANZANIA
'SUMBAWANGA DISTRICT REGISTRY
AT SUMBAWANGA
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION
SITTING AT MPANDA

CRIMINAL SESSION NO. 21 OF 20:

REPUBLIC

07/02/2023 & 06/03/2023

MWENEMPAZI, J.
The accused in_--';-th_i’é--'-:-_;:_ase ‘has bee’ﬁ_;==_a,§_.t;-§;_|gned in Court and charged with the
offence of "Mufé{ej;'_r_ contrary tosection 196 and 197 of the Penal Code, Cap

019, The ﬁ%ﬁse:c:utioﬁf"'alleges that the accused Jeremia s/o Luamba

/o Hando on the 28% day of June 2020 at Tkondamoyo Village within

Mpanda District in Katavi Region murdered one CHACHA S/O ZAKARIA.

On the 3% day of October, 2022 this case was scheduled for plea
taking. The charge was read over and explained to the accused person and

him being called to plea thereto, he pleaded not guilty to the charge. He



also denied all the facts prepared under section 192 of the Criminal
Procedure Act, Cap 20 R.E 2019, which facts were read over and explained
to him. He only admitted his names, sex, age, religion and place of
residence. He admitted that he was arrested by the police and interrogated
for committing the offence of murder contrary to section 196 of the Penal

Code, Cap 16 R.E 2019 and charged for the offence.

led in the eviden”c.e that PW1 works at the site where he makes bricks for

construction. On the 28% day of June, 2020 during the evening hours as he
was walking on the way towards his mother's residence, he found Chacha

sfo Zakaria (now deceased) sitting on the side of the road or way. He was



holding a machete on one hand and a knife on the other hand. He started
chasing PW1 who ran away to save his life and stormed into his mother’s

house wherein he took refuge.

According to PW1 he informed his mother, one Maria' D/o Federiko

Mlagi who testified as PW2. The mother in turn call"é’ he chairman of the

e village chairman, Philip Mswanya testified as PW4. After he had

rece_ivecf the _' fo at:on following PW2’s call, he in turn called the OCS of
Katumba Police Station; this is none other than Inspector Conrad
Nchimbi(PW5). At the time the latter came to testify, he had already shifted
to Mwese Palice Station. PW4 testified that he called for reporting and

seeking assistance from the police. After brief talk and or discussion the



OCS instructed PW4 to go at the residence of Maria Federiko Mlagi (PW2) so

that he may assess the situation and if possible reconcile the parties,

The village chairman went at the place as instructed after he had
finished his job at his farm. He found Maria Mlagi (PW2) and his son (Gabriel

Beatus PW1). He was told the story by PW2 and PWi.that Chacha Zakaria

(deceased) was chasing Gabriel Beatus while h

He called the OCS and informed him the:

who in turn came,, agam hol machete and knife. Since the mission was to

Wweapons and kept safe in the house

Chacha s/o Zakaria apologized for what had
d w;thutdis losing the details, They settled their difference and

the chairman repoft:écl to the police.

As they were about to leave, the accused in this case, Kesi s/o Hando
came accompanying his wife, Stella d/o Amenya. The accused’s wife
complained to the chairman that Chacha was seducing her and forcing her

to accept him. The chairman (PW4) told them that it was late and basically
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they have settled the dispute. If there are any other complaints, they should
report at the Village Office next momning. The woman showed that she was
emotional. According to the testimony by Maria Federico Mlagi (PW2), kesi
reacted to the statement by the chairman on settlement that ‘if you have

forgiven him it is your decision. I still have grudges; he has seduced my

PW2 is hot suré:. Whe‘th‘er Chacha Zakaria was hit as she (PW2) testified at

cross — examination by defence. However, at this juncture it is important

we have the words or statement as the witness was testifying; during

examination in chief PW?2 testified:



“At my home there is a lamp, we could see Kesi picking a brick and
started chasing Chacha. Then they (people) started to attack him
(Chacha). Chacha Zakaria ran up to & certain house, they attacked
him with bricks (witness not confident). The victim was weak they

took him in the motor vehicle and sent him to hospital on 29" June,

2020 we heard that Chacha has died.

by two houses and

to the scene whe

Apaift fromGabrteI Beatus (PW1), Maria Federico Mlagi (PW2) Chacha
s/o Zakaria, his friend and or co-worker Zakaria there was also Philipo
Mswanya. The rest were people who joined them and the account of the
story does not identify them individually. Philipo s/o Mswanya (PW4) is the

village chairman, he came to reconcile the parties in order to maintain peace
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for the public good. The rest had their sides either for or against Chacha s/o
Zakaria and or the accused (Kesi Hando). As it will be clear soon; I find the
testimony by PW1 and PW2 not safe for the interest of justice. Philipo s/o
Mswanya (PW4) on the account of the events after the initial reconciliation,

when they were about to leave the house of Maria d/o Federiko Miagi (PW2)

tastified as follows:

and hit by stones. The only question remains, who is the person responsible?

Is it the accused or somebody else?

Before we embark on determining the question it would be helpful to

assess the evidence as tendered. The prosecution in their effort to prove the
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case against the accused person, produced an exhibit P1 which is a Post
Mortem Examination Report. It was produced by PW3 Dr. Philipo Felix
Mwita, who conducted the examination. His testimony is that the external
appearance of the body of the deceased Chacha s/o Zakaria, seemed not to
have injuries but only small wounds around the mouth and under the nose.

When the stomach was opened, after surge

was found that the small

somel ing hea\f\;ﬁivhic ‘caused the internal injuries leading to the demise of

the victim. The same might have been done by the accused or any of the

attackers as we have seen in the summary of the evidence herein above.

The offence of murder is proved where there has been proved an act causing

death (actus reus).and malice aforethought. According to this case we need



evidence establishing that the accused did strike the victim Chacha s/o

Zakaria with the brick and no other person.

The Counsel for prosecution, Mr. Lugano Barnabas Mwasubila, Learned

State Attorney in the final submission has submitted that the accused person

was seen by PW1, PW2 and PW4 attacking and hitting the deceased with

named th‘e;:-i;:@;;_usg_dfﬁéﬁerson and his associates to the police officer Inspector
Conrad Nchimbi. He cited the case of Marwa Wangiti Mwita and

Another Vs. Republic [2002] TLR 39 wherein the court held:

"The ability of the witness to name a suspect at the earliest

opportunity is an all-important assurance of his reliability”.




In the submission the Counsel for the prosécution has stated that the
accused person was directly involved in inflicting the fatal blows to the
deceased by hitting him with bricks and stones aiming at causing injuries.
He has cited the case of Godfrey James Ihuya & 8 Others Vs. Republic

[1980] TLR 197 where the Court held that;

“To constitute a common intention to
purpose eg. to beat a so called thief as.a result:of

it s not necessary that there should-be consent agreement between

the accused prior to the attack

‘submitted that an attack in the course of administering “mob justice” which
result in the death of the victim may, under the law of this country, constitute

murder; and for the argument he cited the case of Enock Kapela Vs.
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Republic, Criminal Appeal No. 150/1994 Court of Appeal of Tanzania at

Mbeya (page 6).

The counsel submitted that according to the evidence tendered, the

accused disappeared immediately after inflicting the blows to the deceased

until when he was arrested on the 14/7/2020 Mpanda;Bust Stand. He has

cona’uct‘é&ér the:killing was not consistent with innocence”.

submitted that there was malice in the acts of the

Counse
accused:person. That can be inferred from the nature of weapons used by
him and h;scolleague in attacking the deceased. He has cited the case of
Elias Seif Vs. Republic [1984] TLR 244 where the Court inferred malice
from the weapons used and location of the injury inflicted. Also the case of

Paul Elias Vs. Republic (supra) in the latter case it was held that:
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"Malice aforethought may also be inferred from the nature of the
weapons used and the part or parts of the body where the alarm
was inflicted. In this case a stone was used and was hit on the
head, chest and abdomen which are vulnerable parts of the human

body”.

cited the case of Bomboo Amina & Another Vs. Republic, Criminal

Appeal No. 320 of 201 "_C‘O_l_?! of Appea gf"'Té-"nzania.a't Arusha (unreported)

and also the caseofJoh 1's/0 Shini Vs. Republic, Criminal Appeal No. 573

of 2016 Court oprp ak nzania at Shinyanga (page 18) where the Court

of Appeal of Tanzamahe|c[ that:

‘jt;samte Jaw that, a party who fails to cross examine a
Wf'tn;;élon a certain matter is deemed to have accepted and
will be estopped from asking the Court to disbelieve what the
witness sald, as the silence is tantamount to accepting the

truth”.
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The Counsel also cited the case of Mohamed Katindi & Another Vs.

Republic {1986] TLR 134 where the Court held that:

"It was on obligation of the defence Counsel in duty to his client
and to the Court, to indicate in cross examination the theme of his

client’s defence so as to give the prosecutionfo deal with the

matter”.

Cap 16 R.E 2019.

final su bmission, .that he co

the accused person and se
prosecttion ha ailed to prove the case beyond any reasonable doubt as
required:by law. That the accused person did not commit the offence he is

charged Wlth o

The Counsel for defence has submitted arguing that it is the duty of
the prosecution to prove the case beyond any reasonable doubt. He has
cited, for the argument, the case of Nathainel Mapunda and Another

Vs. Republic [2006] TLR 395 where it was held that:
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"In criminal charge the burden of proof js always on the

prosecution, and the proof has to be be vond reasonable doubt”

He argues that the prosecution has failed to fulfil their duty and failed

to prove the case to the requires standard.

As to the question, whether the accused personiis the one who has

testified that he saw the accuse
that testimony drfferentfr

of event? Hehasargued that the “evidence of PW1 is not credible. The

1as - Isubhii___t-ted that in the strength of the case of Nathainel
Alphonce Map'ﬁf‘i’g_a. s: Republic [2006] TLR 395 that “there must be
credible ewdence/fnkmg the appellants with offence committed”.

According to evidence, the deceased was killed by a group of people,.

under the circumstances the accused did not kill the deceased person.

The Counsel forthe defence submitted that in addition, PW4 testified

that he was given names of those who were attacking the deceased by one
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called Zakaria {Chacha'’s friend), that person was not called to testify in Court
as the key witness who saw the people beating his friend. He has argued
that Zakaria was a material witness to be called and testify in Court, and was
hot summoned by the prosecutor. The counsel for defence referred to the

case of Aziz Abdallah Vs. Republic [1991] TLR 9,.

where in it was quoted

1 but are not called without
. f?nt reasoﬁﬂ-*be{gg shown, the Court may draw inference

adverse to the prosecution”.

The Counsel for defence concluded that the arrest of the accused
person was based on suspicion, and that “ the law (s well settled that however
strong might be, suspicion alone cannot be proof of the case against the

accused” citing the case of Republic Vs. Emmanuel s/o Nengo and
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Dotto s/o Elias; Criminal sessions case No. 137 of 2016, High Court of

Tanzania at Geita (unireported).

Therefore, the Counsel for defence prayed that the charges against

the accused be dismissed and he be acquitted and set free.

I have had an opportunity of hearing this casefr the first witness

As it has been suﬁima ed herein above, the accused person came to

be alleged to have been in conﬂtct with the law when on the 28" June, 2020

he w

_ to' complaln _to th . chatrman about the victim’s actions of seducing

his wife Stella d/o... Amenya-. In his testimony, he knew of the fact on the

evening ofthat -.day"':When he came home from his work, as he said he is a
turn boy in a Hiace which commutes between Mishenyi and Mpanda District

Council,

When the event made known to the accused person, Chacha s/o

Zakaria was already in conflict with Gabriel s/fo Beatus (PW1) and he had
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gone chasing him after he had, sort of, waylaid him on PW1's way home. It
is clear from the testimony of PW4 Philipo Maswanya, that the two had their
journey of conflict started in the noon time of the date of event, apparently
while both of them were trying to gain access into love affairs with the wife
of the accused.  The scenario is better explained as where two an

unauthorized male persons were jealousy of each other over another

50 Was notdlsclosed durmg the testimony of PW1, The truth is, in
short;, ;::n"‘-f-’ﬁhg'__afterno_'é_n of;he material day Chacha s/o Zakaria passed by the
house of theaccused and saw Gabriel s/o Beatus sitting with accused’s wife
having conversation. He became jealousy hence all the misbehaving leading

to the present case.
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When I heard the evidence by the prosecution, in particular PW4
Philipo Mswanya, I had the opinion carried in the quote by William Penn that.
'The Jealousy are troublesome to others but a torment fo themselves” or
otherwise “jealous is the only vice that gives no pleasure” as said by Patrick

Henry.

As to the guestion whether the accuse
injuries to the victim, Chacha s/o Zakaria::]
answer. Only Gabriel s/o Beatus (PW]

he saw the accused picking a brick and thr

The -'O'n__l___y fi rm_f__f:estimony' is that of PW4 who said that the accused did

not hit the deceased with the brick but he chased him together with other
people. He was firm that he did not see the accused hitting the deceased

‘with the brick.
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